With the 
exception of remnant indigenous vegetation beside Cardinia Creek, which formed the eastern 
boundary to the study area the site was characterised by planted trees, many occurring in 
windrows and shelterbelts on fence and boundary lines. 

1.4 Two thousand one hundred and forty seven (2147) tree features were inspected of which one 
thousand seven hundred and thirty seven (1737) were individual trees and four hundred and ten  
(410) were tree groups. Eighty seven (87) tree features attracted a High arboricultural rating. 
One thousand and twenty (1020) tree features attracted a Moderate arboricultural ratings. 
Remaining trees attracted Low or No arboricultural ratings. 

1.5 Homestead yards generally contained an interesting and diverse range of vegetation of which a 
large proportion was in reasonable condition and suitable to retain on arboricultural grounds.

[...]

southern end of Soldiers Rd, (Group 1,085) and as windrow or shelterbelt plantations of River 
Red Gum. The revegetation being undertaken to replace ageing conifer windrows at sites 

including the Hillcrest College, 2175 Smiths Lane and 2125 Thompsons Road generally consisted 
of a mix of indigenous and native tree species. 

5.7 Two hundred and fifty nine (259) separate tree features comprising one hundred and seventy-
eight (178) individual trees and eighty-one (81) tree groups are recognised environmental weed 
species in the City of Casey (Casey Weed Identification Guide, no date). These species are listed 
in Table 2 below. Monterey Pine trees were the most prevalent weed species on site having been

[...]

recruitment and habitat which have potential to be managed with appropriate arboricultural techniques such as 
selective pruning and weight reduction.   

7 C21 Business Park 
7.1 C21 Business Park was the northernmost site within the study area. Six hundred and twenty four (624) tree 

features were inspected within C21 Business Park comprising four hundred and eighty two (482) individual 
trees and one hundred and forty-one (142) tree groups. Trees within this precinct appear in grey shaded cells 
in the tree data table in Appendix 1. This area contained the largest concentration of trees attributed a High 
Arboricultural Rating with fifty eight of the total eighty seven trees across the entire study area.

[...]

7.5 Species that have proved inappropriate or are no longer viable, such as invasive Willow (Salix) species or 
overmature Monterey Pine and Monterey Cypress windrows had been or were in the process of being 
removed.  

8 Clyde North 
8.1 Clyde North was the largest precinct within the study area. One thousand, three hundred and fifty (1350) tree 

features were inspected within Clyde North Precinct comprising 1108 individual trees and 242 tree groups. A 
diverse range of species were recorded with one hundred and three different species identified. Windrows of 
Monterey Cypress and Monterey Pine were the dominant treescape feature, though a large number of planted

[...]

area the precincts were characterised by planted trees, many occurring in windrows and shelterbelts on fence 
and boundary lines. 

12.2 An arboricultural assessment of the precincts was undertaken over 10 visits during November and December 
2008 and January 2009. Two thousand one hundred and fourty seven (2147) tree features were inspected of 
which one thousand seven hundred and thirty seven (1737) were individual trees and four hundred and ten 
(410) were tree groups. The study found a majority of trees were in reasonable or better condition. Eighty 
seven (87) tree features listed in Table 6 below attracted a High arboricultural rating and were the candidates 
most suitable for retention.  A further one thousand and twenty (1020) tree features each attracted a 
Moderate arboricultural ratings. Remaining trees attracted Low or No arboricultural ratings. 

Table 6: High rated trees in the Clyde North, C21 Business Park and Cranbourne North (stage 2) Precincts. 
Unshaded cells indicate trees in Clyde North precinct.